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CTRAt ADMINISTRAIIVE TRI3UNAL 
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CO R.AM 

THE HONOURA3i.E MR.SO*.4ATM SOM, VICEQ1AIRMAN 

AND 

THE HONOURA3LE MR. G.NAASIMIAM,MEM3ER(JuDIcLAr), 

S.. 

SHRI MAMDRA KU MAR B EHERA1 
Aged about 48 years, 
S/..Kulamani Behera, 
A permanent resident of vi1lage.adajharilo. 
POst;Sundergram,Districtg1ttack,At present 
serving as Upper Division Clerk,Nationa]. 
Sample survey Organisation(rie].d Operation 
Dlvi. sion) 0/0. the Deputy Director, Shubari e a 
DIST:KI-URDA. 

APPLICANT. 

By the legal practitioners ti/s. A.K.Mishra, 
J • S en QU PtL 
3,3 • AC ha ry a, 
D.c Panda, 
P,R,J.Dash, 
G.Sinha, 
Advocates. 

-VERSU5-. 

Uaion of India represented through its 
Secretary.Ministry, 	of statistics and 
Programme Implementation, National 
Sample survey Organisation,C.-B1OCk, 
Ilird ploor,Pushpa Bhavan,N Delhi-62. 

DepUty Director General, 
National Sample Survey Organisation, 
(Field Operation Division), 
NeR Delhi. 

3 • 	Deputy Di rec to r, 
National Sample survey 0 rg*ni sation, 
Regional Office,Orissa(East, 
commercial complc, First Floor, 
Acharya vihar,Bhubaneswar43, 

S... 	 RPOND 4T5. 

By legal practitioners Mr,A.K.BOse, 
enior Standing CeunseiXcentral). 
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&c_Th SOMo VI MCKAXRWiL 

Is this Orictn&l Application5  the applicant who i 

working as Upper I)ivisien Clerk,is the Office Of the Dej*ity 

DireCtor,National Sample Survey Orgaflisatien(NssO) ,Regional 

Office9  has Pray&t for quashing the order dates 23..24999 at 

Annexur-.8 of the Discipl?inary Authority imposing him the 

punishment of r1uCtion of pay by five stages from . 5100/UI 

per month to , 400/. per month in the scale of . 4100. 4000/ 

for a period of five years w. e. f. 1..3.1995 with a farther 

order that during the ped.d of reductjon,he will not earn 

increments of pay and on the expiry of this period,the 

reuction will have the effect of postponing the future 

increments of his pay.in  the same Orderit has also been 

' 	direct& that he will re'w1 an amount of b,4O9707/ 

4C 3 	coj1ect from the memoers of the society ineitely failing 

which the same will, be recoverel at the rate of L 2500/.. P. 14. 

from his pay from MCZCh. 1999 is 16 equal instalments. He has 

also prayel for quashing the order datel 27.9.199 at Annexure.40 

in which his appeal has been rej ectel. 

2. 	iy way of interim relief.the applicant has prayed  

for staying operation of the order of punishment at the 

Disciplinary Authority and the order of the Appellate Authority 

rej ecting his appeal but the prayer for stay was not pressed  

and it was orderel that the prayer for interim relief may lie over 

to be taken up when presseLPresumbly, therefore, the order of 

nishment has been given effect to 	the recevecy as ordecel 

is taking place from the salary at the applicant. Respondents 
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have filed counter opposing the prayers of the applicant and 

the applicant has filed rejoinder in which he has teiterated 

his prayer. 

iearned cOunsel have abstained from Court work 

for morethan a month. }3,n'ble Supreme Court in the case of 

MMAN JPVICIQ PVTLT1. M. SU36ZH -KMR,W2  OTHS repo rted 

.L1QLO_A.tR scw 43 have deprecated the action of the courts 

in .djourning Caseg on the ground of abstainttes of work by 

the coun sel, Their LO x3ships of the Hon' bi e supreme court in the 

above case have observed that in granting such adjeumments, 

the defaulting courts will also be contributory to contempt of 

the HonOU raôl e Supreme OSU Et. In vi*i of the position of iaQ as 

i 	laid down by the W*ou rale Supreme Court in the above case,it 

La not possible to adjourn the matter. We have, therefore, perused 

the records.As counsel have abstained from court work we do not 

have the benefit of hearing Mr.A.K.l3ose.learned senior standing 

Counsel for the Respondents. 

Before taking up the matter, we have peLused the 

averments made by the parties in support of their respective 

stands.It is to be noted that the impugned punishment was 

imposed on the applicant in a disdiplinary proceedings initiated 

against the applicant in Memo dated 15.10.1998.There were four 

charges against the applicant. Disciplinary Authority in his 

impugned oxxier dated 23-2-1999 has exonerated the applicant 

from ArtiCles 1,2 and 3 of the charges bt held him guilt 

of charge No. 4.In vieq of this, it is not necessary to refer to 

the 	fi rat three charges and the avements made by the parties 

will be considered only in respect of charge no.4 which has been 

held proved against the applicant. 
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position of 1e is well settled that in a 

disciplinary proceedings, the Tribunal can not act as as 

Appellate Authority and can not re-assess evidence and 

substitute its findings in place of the findings arrived 

at by the Inq.iring Officer or the Disciplinary Authority. 

The Tribunal can interfere only if the findings are based on 

no evidence or are patently perverse or in course of the 

proceedings, the delinc.ient officer has not been afforded 

reasonable oppertinity to establish hs innocence of the 

charge and if rules of nab.iral Justice have been violated. 

Averments made by the applicant in support of 

his pryers have to be considered in the context of the 

above well settled position of laiw. 

.7. 	 The various avennents made by the applicant in 

the imigned orders are discussed below, 

•• d 	 : 

3. 	 The first point urged by the applicant is that 

mi tiai ly in Memo dated 18 • 5. S at Aflfl exu re-i • Deputy Director 

National sample Survey 0 rgani ation (Respondent No.2 issued 

chargesheet against him under iule.44 of ccA(CcS) 1.'les. 

Applicant has stated that subseq uently Shri R.K.Tiwary, 

Assistant Director and Shri T.Baral were appointed as Inquiring 

Officer and presentisq Officer on 8.6,19,In order dated 

.1.9.1999 (Ann exu re- 2) , the appo i ntmen t of sh ri Tiw a ti as 1.0. 

was cancelled.In another order,on the same day also enclosed 

as AnneXUre-2, the menerandum containing the charges were 

withdrin on the ground that Assistant Director is the 

competent authority to decide the case and it was directed 

that the matter is being referred to the Assistant Director, 



-5- 

3I1.1banear, RespOndent No.3 to decide the matter.In another 

order of the same day the appointment of Shri T,Baral,as 

presenting Officer was also cancelled,Thereafter,in order 

dated 15.10.1998 in Mnexure-3, the Assistant DireCtor,issued 

the same charge against the applicant under RUle 14 of 

CcS(CcA)E11es.App1icant has stated that by withdral of the 

chargesheet issued on 18. 5. %he stood exoneratel and the 

SeOnd chargesheet dated 15.10.1999 could not have Qe1 

legally issued to him,On the same point, the applicant has 

also taken som&ihat contrictory stand that by issuing the 

same charges in two memos twice be has been penalised/ 

punishe1 towards on the same offence, The applicant has also 

taken the stand in paragra*s 15 and 16 of his Original 

pplication that the Deputy Director is the DisciplinarY 
(Ps 	\ 

i tho ri ty and the charges should have been framed against him 

the Disciplinary Authority alone and the framing of 
Cjç 

charges by the Assist nt Director is without jurisdiction and 

on these grounds alone, the impugned orders are required to 

be set aside. 

9. 	 Respordeflts have pointed out that in order dated 

1. 9.1 998, jnnexure-2, the matter was referred to the AsSiStaIl t 

Director as he was the appropriate authority to initiate the 

proceedings against him.There was no intention to drop the 

charges Out the letter under AnnexuXe-2 has been issued only 

to have the charges framed by the Competent authority and it 

can not be said that the disciplinary proceedings have oeen 

dropped or the applicant has been exonerated, We have considered 

the above pleadings careñUly.The central Civil services 

C1ssifiC5tiOfl,COfltr1 and Appeal Rules only provide that 

nobody can be imposed with punishment by an authority lower 
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than the Appointing Authority.Law is well settled that 

the Controlling Aathority is cempetit to issue chargesheet 

but the final eer of punishment has to be passed by the 

DisCiplinary Authority.Iga this Case the impugned •Ier of 

p.inishment has been issued by the Di ipliaary Authority i.e. 
Depi ty Di Eec to r and th erefo re, it can not be said that I 3uin 9 

Of chargesheet by the Assistant Director is i1ega3..Mre.ver, 

after receipt of the chargesheet issue* by the Assistant 

Di rec to r, the applicant has submi ttel his expi. an tjen and  

has participated in the enquiry and new he can not be permitted 

to raise the p.int that the Assistant Director was not 

competent *0 issue the chargesheet.In any Case it is not 

legal position that only the Disciplinary Authority can issue 

charg.sheet.Thjs contention,js therefore,hejd to be without 

any merit and is rejectEd. 

10. 	The second ground urged by the applicant is that 

the Depaty Director had directed the supdt, Shi T.Naraj 

to denduct the preliminary enquiry and on the basis Of the 

preliminary enquiry.the disciplinary proceedings were initiated 

against the applicant initially by the Depity Director and 

subseciuently by the Assistant Director but the copy of the 

preliminary enquiry report was not supplied to him. Respondts 

have pointed out that the preliminary enquiry report was not 

'included in the list of documents which was given to the 

applicant .lonçiith the charge. They have also mentioned that 

the preliminary enquiry report has not been exibitei during 

thè course of disciplinary proceedings and therefore,it was 

not necessary to supply copy of the same to the eppiicant.It is 

further stated that the applicant had also not asked for the 

i.  

a 

Y 
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copy of the preliminary enquiry report,pp1icant has not 

enclosad any document showing that he had asked for a copy 

of the preliminary enquiry report.Ifl any case as the report 

of the preliminary enquiry was not taken into Consideration 

in cou rse of the enquiry in the charge,it can not be said that 

by s.A..supply of the report of the preliminary enquiry. the 

applicant has been prejudiced in any way. This contention,is 

therefore.held to be without any merit and is rejected. 

11. 	The thitd centention of the applicant is that even 

though he had asked for certain documents the same were not 

supplied to him and therdy he was prejudiced in establishing 

his innocence. From the documents end. sad by the applicant 

himself we find that memorandum of charges issued by the Asat. 

Director on 15.10.1 	at Mnexure-3 and the applicant submitted 

his explanation in his letter dated 26.10.1998 at Anncur4. 

In this explanation,which is enclosure to Annexure4 he has not 

mentioned that he had asked for any document and the same was 

not supplied to him. This contention sust tberefore9be taken 

to be an after tIught.we note that it is only on 5.11.1998 

after submission of his explanation the applicant is stated 

to 	have written a letter whih is at jnu re 5 in which 

be had asked for copies of documents mentioned in the list 

of documents and also copies of the preliminary enquiry 

report. Respondents in para6 of their counter have stated that 

the applicant had never made any request for supply of any 

documents. They have also stated that he never submi tted the 

letter at annexure-.5 and the same was not received by the 

Office. Respoixients have further stated that on theletter,•ne 

shri P.Y.DaS,I4DC incharge of diary work has signed in token of 
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receipt.shri Das *as asked why the said letter,if received 
was not entered in the diary register,shj DasC incharge 

of diary work replied in his 	letter datEd 17, 2.2000 which has 

been enclosed at Aflne,cure..A to the Counter of the Respondents 

stated that 	he 	had not received any letter physically from 

the applicant.Accogdjng to shri Das one day while he was 

working ,the applicant came and requested him to acknowledge a 

receipt of the memo which he has not physically received from 

the applicant on that day and on any other day.In vi&i of this, 

Respondents have stated that the applicant has tried 	to the facts before 
mis..represent.,the Tribunal by filing the letter at AnnExure..5 ' 
about non-supply of the documents asked for.p1icant in his 
rejoinder has stated that the 	plea taken by the Respondents 

on this point and the 	oply of shri Das are instances 	of 
after thought 	and can not be accepted, we have con sidered 

? jthe divergent pleadings of the parties on this point cagejüjy, 

The first point is to be 	noted in this conrecti.n is that if 4 

the applicant was in need of the documents even before 

submission of his explanation he could have written to the 

ssistent Director asking for supply of copies of documents. 

As a matter of fact the applicant has only written to 

inspect the documents on which prosecttion intends to 	rely 
but no such letter was written by him oa or oef0re the date 

he submitted his expl3nation.It is also not clear as to why 

the applicant handed over the so called letter dated 5.11. 	to 
\ I & 

the clerk incharge of the diary work and did not give the 	letter 
to the Assistant Director who is working in the same office. 

Coupled with the 	fact that the concerned clerk Shri PK Das has 

specifically denied receipt of the letter,it nust be held 

that the applicant did not ask for supply of any documents. 
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MSres'ver, U he had already submittal his exPlanation even 

before asking any document it cn not be held tm t ay non-

spp1y of ether documents he has 3een prejudiced in any 

Way.At this point it is aiso to oe noted that a large number 

of documents mentioned in the list of documents relate  to the 

charges 1.2 and 3 in respect Of which the applicant has been 

exOfleratal Thus, the prest consideration is only in respt 

of thoSe documents which relate to the charge 

	

12 	1 
The nect contention •3f the applicant is that 

shri P.aaral,supdt. conducted the preliminary eriq.iiry and 

he was appointed as the IC. Respondents in their count er 

have stated that applicant has not made any grievance of the 

fact of appeintmt of shri Baral as i.o. and has participated 

in the enqairy conducted by shri ]3aral and new he has raised 

thispoint only for the rpOse of escapgt

11,91'1 

m the nishment. 

pplicant himself has mentioned in his Original applicatjon 

';that preliminary enciry was conducted by shri aaral.He was 

therefore, ware of this fact when shri Baral was appointed 

s ID. If he has any grievance he should have submittal a 

representations he should have applied for change .f 1.0. which 

I s permitted under rulen but not having done that he can not; 

raise this print at a later stage only for the parpose of 
on the 

imxigning the suer of pinishment.xa via'i of Our fifldingsabove, 

points discuss&,we hold that in course of the enquiry all 

due procedure were foll.w€d and the applicant was not denied 

any reasonable opportunity and rules of nati ral justice 

were not also vièlat&. 

	

13. 	 The soad aspt of the matter is whether the 

findings of guilt arived at against the applicant in respt of 
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10. 
charge no.4 is based on no evidence or is patently perverse. 

Applicant has stated that the charge would not have been held 

proved on the basis of materials before the 1.0, and the 

Disciplinary Authority For considering this point it is 

necessary to refer to the article of charge no.4, 

14. 	 In this article it is stated that the applicant 

while functioning as cashier in the Regional Office at 

ghubaneswar,did not pay the dues of be  50, 702 to the NSSO 

Cooperative society, Calcutta which was collected from the 

'flemoers of the Society for themoath of August,l961 May, 

1997,July.1997 and Octo0er,1997.,It is also alleged thit he 

wilfully kept the dues Collected frOm the staff s for merethan 

10 to 50 days before the same was sent to the Society.He 

tampered with the acquittance roll witut indicating any 

reasOn. Me prepared a draft en £,5.l97 for L6g5/. i&t 

st the same only on 5,9,1997 keeping the draft with him 

without any reasou.He did not oring the duction list 

tothe notice of the authority and directly took the same on 

the dak as per his own sweet will. Applicant in his explanation 

has mentioned that the work of collection of Ce.opecative 

Society dues is not connected with his official work, He has 

further stated that with regard to collection in respect 

of May,197 he has nothing to reply as he has not rememerd 

aaything.ne has further stated that if collection had oeen made the 
'p. 

same ust have been entered in the Acquittance Roll and demand 

draft would have been sent to the Society.In respect of 

ju1y,197 also he has given the same explanation as in 

the case of May,1997,With regard to AU91st1997 he has stated 

that the collections have not been made.In CoursO of the 

enquiry the 1.0, asked him questions with regard to Article 
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No,4 of the charge.Appljcant 	was asked that is this Article 
he has been charged mainly that some NSSO Cs.•peratjve 

Society 	dues is outstanding 	against him 	I&  my occasions 
the deposits 	Of collected Society dues were ma1e late. Applicant this 
was asked if/was 	not misappropriation 	Of Society 	msoey. 
In reply applicant' hag stated that 	he has gone through the 

records and submitted a reply to the Depity Directsr,N$S0, 

shubaneswar on 17,11.1994 where he had agreed to 	refa*d the 
personaiwise non- refusd1 dues by 31,12,198 positively through 
shri p.C.iahinjpau.It further appears from the record that 
an amount of L1,*09/.. has been refusded by the applicant 

through shri $ahinjpatj.The 1.0, has rightly held that the 

applicant has 	admitted this charge and the I.O 	has held his 

gui1t. Applicant was admittedly working 	as Cashier in that 
Office,In respect of employees' Cooperative Society, the 

employer has a liability to collect the Coope.etjve Society 

dues and remit the 	same to the Society as the applicant was 

the cashier he was rightly Collecting the dues 	by dctig 

from the 	Acquittance r.11.it is also admitted that he has 	not 

deposited the amsunt.In Viøii of this 	we held that this charge 

has been 	clearly proved against the applicant. 

15. 	The nect point 	is that the p.inishmt 	is too 

heavy, We are unable to accept this contemtios.Djscjpljnary 

\ AuthOrity has rightly pointed 	out that on the charqe of mis.. 

appropriation, of meney,the applicant deserves extreme 

penalty of dismissal from service but Considering the ligth 

of service put is by hiaihis family size ,his financial 

C ond i tics and the et rai ght fo jw a rd manner of admitting the 

charge, the disciplinary iuthority imposel a lesser punisheen t of 
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reduction to a lower stage in the time scale of payas has 

been referred to by us earlier, In viez of this,we can net 

accept this contention that the punishment is disproportionate, 

Last point made by the applicant is that hi 

appeal has been rejected by the Appellate Authority without 

fully considering the matter.Th.ts contention is also without 

any merit because the appeal petition filed by the applicant 

is at Anneure,in this letter itself he has only stated 

that he is prepared to pay the amount and settle the matter 

amicably,The appellate Authority has passed a reasoned •ner 

and found that the applicant has not raised any substatutive 

pint, Appellate Authority has also noted thQ fact that 

in the meantime eut of the misapropriated amount of b. 50, 70 7/a. 

I 
	 a sum of i.32,$00/a. has aeen recovered from the applicant by 

May,1999 and the rest amount will be deducted. In vie'i of this, 

the Appellate Authority has mentioned that even though the 

Disciplinary Authority has taken a lenient vie' he does not 

propose to enhance the punishment and the appeal was rej ect€d, 

so we find 	infirmity withthe oer of the Appellate 

Authority. This contention is therefore,he].d to be without 

any merit and the same is rejected. 

In the result, therefore, the Original Applicaticn 

is dismissed,N. C•sts 

(G, NARASIMHA 
ME ER(JUDICIAL) 

I 

(soI'INATI-i SOM 
ccHA J•! 

 


